2
Isolated Power Panels
With LIM2010 Line Isolation Monitor
For Hospitals and Critical Care Areas
Technical Bulletin
NAE2092010 / 01.2012
2
Introduction

EDS461-L LED indication 1 DPDT contact
8
Ordering Information
BENDER’s complete Isolated Power Panels are comprise of four assembly types:
The	Interior	(Step	1),	Isolation	Transformer	(Step	2),	Backbox	and	Front	Trim	(Steps	3	and	4).
NOTE:	All	BENDER	isolated	power	panels,	excluding	panels	with	circuit	control	(Option	1B),	contain	eight	(8)	two-pole,	20	A	circuit	breakers,	field	ex-
pandable	to	16	circuits.	Panels	with	circuit	control	will	have	the	appropriate	number	of	breakers	for	faciliting	the	customized	circuit	control.
1 - Panel Interior kVA rating
	 	 03:	3	kVA	 	 10:	10	kVA
	 	 05:	5	kVA	 	 15:	15	kVA
	 	 07:	7.5	kVA	 	 25:	25	kVA
2 - Panel Interior Primary voltage rating
	 	 A:	120	V	 	 G:	110	V
	 	 B:	208	V	 	 H:	220	V
	 	 C:	240	V	 	 I:	230	V
	 	 D:	277	V	 	 J:	380	V
	 	 E:	480	V
3 - Panel Interior Secondary voltage rating
	 	 A:	120	V	 	 G:	110	V
	 	 B:	208	V	 	 H:	220	V
	 	 C:	240	V	 	 I:	230	V
4 - Loadcenter/Panelboard Manufacturer
	 	 SP:	Square	D,	Plug-On	(Snap-In)
  SB: Square D, Bolt-On
	 	 CP:	Cutler-Hammer,	Plug-On	(Snap-In)
  CB: Cutler-Hammer, Bolt-On
		 	 GP:	General	Electric,	Plug-On	(Snap-In)
Option 1A: (Power	and	Ground	Outputs)
5 - Quantity of ground jacks (0-8)
	 	 0:	Zero	 	 8:	Eight	(max)
6 - Type of receptacle
	 	 SR:	Single,	Red	 	 DI:	Duplex,	Ivory
	 	 SI:	Single,	Ivory		 TB:	Twist-to-Lock,	Black
	 	 DR:	Duplex,	Red	 NN:	None
7 - Quantity of receptacles	(0-8)
	 	 0:	Zero	 	 8:	Eight	(max)
Option 1B: (Circuit	Control	and	Lock-Out	Feature)
8 - Type of control and indication
	 	 	PU:	PLC	interlock.	Door	contactor	controlled,
          individual receptacle modules with in-use lamps
	 	 	PN:	PLC	interlock.	Door	contactor	controlled,
	 	 								individual	receptacle	modules	(no	in-use	lamps)
	 	 	PR:	PLC	interlock.	Circuit	selector	pushbutton
          station located remotely
9 - Amperage per circuit*
	 	 	A2:	20	A	 	 A3:	30	A
	 	 	A5:	50	A	 	 A6:	60	A
10 - TOTAL quantity of controlled circuits (01-12)
	 	 	01:	One	 	 12:	Twelve	(max)
11 - Quantity of SIMULTANEOUSLY Active circuits*
   H1: One  H4: Four
	 	 	H2:	Two	 	 H5:	Five
	 	 	H3:	Three	 	 H6:	Six
I P
1
1 5 A- A
2 3
S P
4 5
8 S R 8
6 7
-
8
P N- A 2
9
Option 1A Option 1B
0 5 H 2
STEP 1: Interior
Base Information (required):
Select EITHER Option 1A,1B OR 1C  (leave blank if not required):
Note*:  For Option 1B, the amperage per circuit and number of simultaneously hot circuits must be rated properly in accordance with the secondary vol-
tage	and	the	total	kVA	of	the	transformer.	Contact	your	local	BENDER	sales	office	for	additional	or	custom	configurations.
IP Panels